

No. 11-1201

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

WEC CAROLINA ENERGY SOLUTIONS, LLC,

Appellant,

v.

WILLIE “MIKE” MILLER, EMILY KELLEY and
ARC ENERGY SERVICES, INC.,

Appellees.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of South Carolina*

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT
WEC CAROLINA ENERGY SOLUTIONS, LLC

Mark Gordon, Esquire
Anthony J. Basinski, Esquire
Pietragallo Gordon Alfano Bosick &
Raspanti, LLP
One Oxford Centre
The Thirty-Eighth Floor
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 263-2000

Angus H. Macaulay, Esquire
Kirsten Small, Esquire
Nexsen Pruet, LLC
1230 Main Street, St. 700
Columbia, SC 29201
(803) 253-8279

Counsel for Appellant
WEC Carolina Energy Solutions, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING THE COMPLAINT AS TO MILLER AND KELLEY.....	1
A. The CFAA applies to an employee who “exceeds authorized access” by obtaining information for a purpose that violates the employer’s use restrictions.....	1
B. Miller and Kelley accessed WEC’s computer system “without authorization” under the CFAA.	5
C. Appellees’ attempts to avoid the plain meaning of the statutory language must fail.	8
1. <i>The CFAA applies to employees.....</i>	<i>8</i>
2. <i>Because the meaning of the statutory language can be determined with ordinary rules of statutory construction, the rule of lenity does not apply.....</i>	<i>8</i>
3. <i>The CFAA is not void for vagueness, nor does it pose a trap for the unwary.....</i>	<i>9</i>
II. UNDER THE RULE OF CORPORATE CRIMINAL LIABILITY, ARC MAY BE HELD DIRECTLY LIABLE FOR VIOLATING THE CFAA.....	10
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Carter v. Anderson (In re Carter)</i> , 182 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 1999)	6
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009)	4
<i>DePierre v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2225 (2011)	9
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998)	6
<i>Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	10
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010)	10
<i>Int'l Airport Ctrs. L.L.C. v. Citrin</i> , 440 F.3d 418 (7th Cir. 2006)	6, 7
<i>Kolstad v. Am. Dental Ass'n</i> , 527 U.S. 526 (1999)	6
<i>LVRC Holdings, LLC v. Brekeka</i> , 581 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2009)	1, 2, 7
<i>N.Y. Cent. & Hudson River R.R. Co. v. United States</i> , 212 U.S. 481 (1909)	11
<i>Staub v. Proctor Hosp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1186 (2011)	11
<i>United States v. Galindo</i> , 871 F.2d 99 (9th Cir. 1989)	7
<i>United States v. Gosselin World Wide Moving, N.V.</i> , 411 F.3d 502 (4th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 579 F.2d 480 (8th Cir. 1978)	6
<i>United States v. John</i> , 597 F.3d 263 (5th Cir. 2010)	3

United States v. Moore,
423 U.S. 122 (1975) 9

United States v. Nosal,
642 F.3d 781 (9th Cir. 2011) 1, 2, 3, 4

United States v. Rodriguez,
628 F.3d 1258 (11th Cir. 2010) 3

United States v. Singh,
518 F.3d 236 (4th Cir. 2008) 11

United States v. Williams,
553 U.S. 285 (2008) 9

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1702 6

Computer Fraud and Abuse Act (CFAA),
18 U.S.C. § 1030 1, 3, 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

S. Rep. No. 99-432 (1986),
reprinted in 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2479 4, 7, 10

Webster’s New College Dict. (1995) 4

TREATISES

Restatement (Second) of Agency § 112 5, 6

Restatement (Second) of Agency § 219 6
